
Inspired Journeys

The Art of Jill Louise Campbell
Grande Randonnee



2

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Copyright © 2013   Jill Louise Campbell

All rights reserved.  No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored  in a 
retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, without prior per-

mission from the publisher.

Solessence Publishing Inc. 
3 -110 Purvis Lane, Salt Spring Island,  
British Columbia, Canada  V8K 2S5 

www.inspiredjourneys.ca

To order additional copies or for information regarding limited edition prints  
please contact the gallery at www.jlcgallery.com

Cover art: Languedoc Village by Jill Louise Campbell 
Design and layout by Duart A Campbell

Printed and bound in Canada

Library and Archives Canada Cataloguing in Publication

Campbell, Jill Louise, 1951- 
[Paintings.  Selections] 

Inspired Journeys : the art of Jill Louise Campbell.

Print version ISBN # 978-0-9919633-0-0 
Digital version ISBN # 978-0-9919633-1-7

1. Campbell, Jill Louise, 1951- --Travel.  2. Travel in art.  
3. Painting, Canadian--20th century.  4. Painting, Canadian-- 

21st century.  I. Title.  II. Title: Art of Jill Louise Campbell.

ND249.C2638A4 2013                 759.11 
C2013-902794-7           C2013-902795-5

www.jilllouisecampbell.com    artist’ s blog 
www.jlcgallery.com   gallery website 

www.inspiredjourneys.ca   book website



My Spirit Guides who lovingly connect me with wisdom beauty.
I am ever in awe.

My life partner Duart who on the earthly plane keeps me grounded.
I am ever grateful.

Dragon Fly By

Dedication



Forward
I, for one, am so thankful for this long-awaited book celebrating the life work  

(so far!) of Jill Louise Campbell. It is a gift worth savouring and giving to others, a feast 
of beauty both of image and sound. I can hear Jill’s voice in the loveliness of her words as 
she shares the secrets of her deeply personal journey of art and personal transformation, 

often accompanied by her loving partner, Duart.

I have always loved and admired Jill’s eloquence in naming her pieces. I sigh whenever a 
new title emerges, so deeply reflective of the soul of each painting.   

Jill has a rare capacity to transform a lifetime of spiritual and visual journeys through the 
world’s diverse cultures, land and seascapes literally before our eyes. Her work is intrigu-

ing, illuminating, at times whimsical and always magical.

I want to indulge in a moment of deep gratitude for another gift of beauty she and 
Duart thoughtfully arranged for our family. When my beloved brother, John Kavelin 

was in his last months, dying of cancer, Jill and Duart invited him to a very special kayak 
experience at their beachside property. It was the night of the full moon. We floated in 

the Pacific waters just as the moon was rising to the east, casting a spreading path of gold 
while the sun was setting in the west, illuminating the water with crimson wavelets. John 
responded with tears of joy in this spirit lifting moment with close friends shortly before 

he transcended this earthly life. He said,  
“It doesn’t get any better than this.”

Jill is a true mystic.  I have loved her for decades and have always found in our friendship 
a deep source of spiritual renewal. May this book be a source of  

wonder and joy for you as well.  

Linda Kavelin-Popov 
Co-founder of The Virtues Project 

author of Graceful Endings



Hermitage Awaits



6

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Wings of grace illuminate

Wings of grace resonate

Wings of grace embrace

Wings of Grace



Duart, you see me and know my expression as value.  Thank you for all your encourage-
ment.  You are my Zeus.

My two daughters, Tara and Lauren, at each of your births I knew deep in my heart the 
only gift I could give you was being the best I could be, my truth.  I am so grateful to be 

your Mother.

For all my spirit guides, your wise answers to my questions comfort me.  I know I am a 
part of a huge divine plan.  This life is an inspiring journey.

My teachers on the Shamanic path and the Foundation of Shamanic Studies, you give me 
a context and support to my journey knowing that I am not alone in flight with guides 
and spirit animals.  My Tibetan Buddhist teachers, you awake me from diversions in a 

dualistic world.  I am so grateful for the teachings I receive.

My drumming friends, we speak to the spirits together with the beat of our drums. Shar-
ing is so powerful, indeed we are all connected.

My friend, Tamar you bring to life a deep curiosity of our natural world.  I loved our full 
moon howls together at Bold Bluff.  Linda, I trusted our sharing of spirit experiences We  
could talk unabashedly as if the veil was lifted.  Phyllis and Matthew walk the path alert 

with love.  You are there for me in so many ways.  My deepest gratitude.  Pummy, you said 
to your professional friends when introducing me as an “at home” mother over 30 years 

ago.  -  “This is Jill  - she is an artist”.  We have danced, laughed and shared our experienc-
es!  Kirsty, my soul sister, your passion for living your truth, our practices with the Dhar-
ma. I am ever grateful.  Tsewang, you passed like a meteor shower and gave us your best 

teaching.  Your music carried me back to Tibet.  Paula, Mike thank you for shared boating 
adventures and to come. Allen a dharma brother resonating in likeminds. Steven your car-
ing and kindnesses. So many of my  island friends, I love our conversations and the truth 
we have shared.  You each have been so encouraging.  My deepest gratitude to all of you.

My sincere appreciation to Sandra Smith and Laird Saunderson,  
for your insightful editing.

Craig Shemilt you said 15 years ago, “You need to do a book, Jill”.  Here I am.

In Appreciation



8

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

I have been to the end of the earth

I have been to the end of the waters

I have been to the end of the sky

I have been to the end of the mountains 

I have found none that are not my friends

Navajo blessing

Medicine Wheel



A Slice of Contentment

Contents
Dedication 3
Forward              4
In Appreciation 7
Introduction 10
France Collection 12
Italy Collection 24
India Collection 38
Tibet Collection 46
Pacific NorthWest 64
Flowers and Gardens 80
Inspired Journeys 88
Learn More and Keep In Touch 98
Painting Index 99



10

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

It is with a naive surrender that I begin painting. With each new work I surround 
myself with my photographs from inspirational travels.  An image jumps out like a 
dolphin bursting from a watery depth, an effervescent joy overtakes me.  Perhaps 

it is a memory of architecture, play of colours, or the lilt of hills to water.  Music is 
playing, mostly indigenous with a strong drum beat.  Spirits are invited in and with 

no other thought, I begin.

I become lost in the moment.  Moments stretch to hours.  As if in one breath, the 
essential painting is completed.  With my heightened emotion, I slowly exhale.  

Ever so carefully I line the edges, the boundaries, with a river of gold.  And like Gi-
useppe wishing Pinocchio to live,  I merge with the Blue Fairy and with my wand, 

lines of gold enliven my painting.

Is it hard to part with my paintings?  Almost never, as in the experience of painting 
I am so richly rewarded.

I had a shamanic journey. With a hawk I soared, skimming above arid lands.  I 
spotted a white egg cradled in rock-clawed fingers that crowned a spire of granite 

wedged deep in the earth.  The hawk lovingly placed a downy feather on the living 
shell.  I asked the hawk what happens when the egg hatches?  “I incubate another,” 
with the same love and caring. Each egg will hatch and fly in their time.  My paint-

ings are fledglings.   I wish them to soar.

                                                                                 Jill

 Legend 

Introduction





12

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

France Collection
Provence was our home for a school year.  In 1989 
we took our two young daughters to a tiny hamlet 
in a remote part of France. We lived in a centuries 
old stone farmhouse close to our neighbors who 
with their families cared for their land.  Neatly 
divided plots allocated to grapes, lavender, herbs de 
Provence and orchard trees.  Our neighbors have 
farmed these small holdings for centuries.  Harmo-
ny and deep contentment is the pulse that sustains 
this life - a celebration each season.  Truffle hunting 
in the Fall, shots resounding in the back woods as 
hunters aimed to fill their winter caves.  I can still 
smell the heady scent of the leftover grape crush and 
smoky burn of clipped vine stocks.  Winter snug in 
cozy homes warmed after a brisk walk, settling into 
a book, and sample of market cheese.  The Spring 

too was magical.  Each week it seems new blossoms 
framed a farm or patched a bit of land in apricot, 
then soft pinks of cherries and then creamy whites 
of apples. The vineyards slowly came to life.  Virid-
ian green of new leaf brightened the gnarled high-
ly-pruned stock.  Every wayside was bursting with 
life.  The summer, a steady pace of ripening, as the 
intense heat sent bursts of energy through the rocky 
soil.  The people would feast and play, chat and 
socialize, go to market and work the land.  The pace 
unhurried, steady, happy and lively.  I witnessed 
funerals and births, communions and children’s 
school plays.  Families lived with grandparents, 
roosters crowed all day and always the background 
hum of bees.  Such a rich and full life lodges a long-
ing for this simple existence.

Provence Patchwork (following two pages) 
...is a view of our little valley in Les Alazards.  I remember hiking a trail, coming across a family pruning their 
trees.  The newest member, lovingly bundled is passed from mother to father to grandparent.  Proudly they 
show me him.  “Ah les yeux, beau coup de lumière! ‘ It was true, there is a beautiful light in Provence and it is 
captured in the eyes of these people.

I Have A Dream  I  &  II 
A fairytale land of patterned field climbing to a centuries old hamlet.  I can blur my eyes and see the sweet 
softness of rural life steeped in centuries of history.  Stone bastide and ancient chateau fit into a landscape not 
quite real, imagined and yet I have been there!





Provence Patchwork.





16

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Chauvin’s Mas
Marcel and Madame Chauvin, well into their late eighties, became our neighbors for a school year while 
living in that remote hamlet in Provence.  Thumping his chest with pride M. Chauvin proclaims “Je suis 
un paysant,”  while reminiscing on a life rooted to soil, rock and sun.  High gates, “privé”, hid a courtyard, 
a charming enclave.  Buildings, layered and added, housed his family for generations.  Their land, a wide 
patched skirt of orchard, grape vines and scattered bee hives, meets the rubble of rock and scrub trees at the 
base of mountains that hugged their lives.



17

France Collection

Provence Fairytale  
Legendary hilltop chateaux, many still inhabited by the original families, perch with sweeping vistas to soft 
purple lavender and neatly lined-vineyards.  Stone farmhouses collect in field junctions.  I imagine chamber 
music wafting from opened windows and the clink of boules played in the courtyard.  The heady perfume of 
herbs de provence mingles with eau de lavande.  Roosters crowing at all times of day complete a life loved and in 
harmony with the region.



18

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Daybreak In Provence   
Sheltered in a fertile patchworked valley, the light in Provence resonates with clarity in the hamlets of Les Ala-
zards and Ste Marguerite.  While our young daughters attend the one room school, our routine is of daily walks 
from our centuries old stone house on the route du vin.  

Renoirs Walk 
Climbing a tree-lined street, a wrought iron gate opens to a landscape of a protected grove of gnarled olive trees.  
The village of Haut de Cagnes, its rooftops skim a crescent moon horizon and just beyond, the Mediterranean.  
I enter the home of Pierre Auguste Renoir,  “Les Collettes”.  I named my interpretation “Renoir Walks”  as I was 
filled with appreciation for the beauty of his masterpieces, many painted while gripped in the pain of arthritis.  
Late in life, wheelchair-bound, with a paint brush tied to his hand, his joy was expressed until he died.





20

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell



Conques       
A walk on the French Camino, the “Che-
min de Saint-Jacques”, leads us through this 
medieval town in Languedoc.  The cathe-
dral and village was built over centuries 
by wandering craftsmen.  Like an intricate 
puzzle, the buildings of stuccoed timber sag, 
linked with history.  Whispers of pilgrims 
who walked  this path for a thousand years, 
their journeys heard with each echoed step 
on the cobbled streets.

Mount Haut        
Hill to hamlet deep in Languedoc, a family 
fortress perches over lush farmed land.  I 
discover this perfect rhythm of land to struc-
tures.  Vineyards trace the rutted path to 
home.  Always just around another corner, 
the stories of rural life unfold.



22

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Joie de Vivre   
”I am intrigued by old, crumbled and worn places lived in, used and loved.  Stacks of homes built leaning 
together over centuries.  Stairs, arched entrances and open french doors.  I smell the perfume of flowers, cooking, 
and old stones.  I hear laughter and music, of life well lived.

Take Me Back To France 
Wistful....and yet deliciously grateful for my visits to so many beautiful places in France, I allow the memories 
to flood over me and begin to paint.  Curiously the paint takes shape, backyards and house facades viewed from 
a floating space.  Perspective glides across the rooftops that mimics the lines to fields of lavender.  Immersed in 
Provence’s rural culture, my dreams are often in French.  On return to Canada in a dream it would ever so 
strangely travel me back to France.



23

France Collection



24

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Italy Collection
Since the 1970s, I have traveled to Italy.  Visually 
its feast sustains spirit, with music, soul-pleasing 
food and wine.  History is etched in every edifice, 
romance felt from each vista.  Every journey, a dis-
tinctive flavour, engulfs my senses.  Paintings flow 
and release each new found aroma.  

The charming walks along the Via Molina high 
above the sun-drenched Amalfi Coast, views of 
lemon groves to Mediterranean aqua seas.  Fish 
boats, gaily coloured, dot the waterscape.  The 
miraged coastline dances in rhythm to the rug-
ged zigzagged edges.  Tiny beaches and towns 
grab the bits of level land and all surrender to the 
terrain.  Centuries old footpaths link these towns 
up dizzying heights.  The walking in Amalfi is 
heart-soaring!

Umbria, in spirited me with the essence of St. 
Francis.  Our tiny stone cottage, part of the Bag-
nolli family farm, squatted firmly in the heart of a 
working yard.  Their land, worked since St. Francis 
walked these hills, felt imbued in reverence with 
nature.  Following Zia Lucia and her sheep flock 
into the hills past family vineyards ripe with wild-
flowers, a church bell from a distant abbey keeps 

track of the hour.

Tuscany is a romance of listening to “Divenire” 
while watching the sunrise burn off the night 
mists.  Driving windy roads through quiet villages, 
farms and forests that encircle Mount Amiata, 
Duart spoils me and allows my dream time as we 
daily pilgrimage to a Tibetan Buddhist retreat 
centre.  Ten days driving at sunrise each day - a 
witness to village life awakening.  A déjà vu of 
enchantment.  The postman passing the same 
church, a vendor rolling up shutters, a farm tractor 
choking into life, the soft cooing of doves.  As the 
season chilled into Fall, the forests buzz with the 
excitement of mushroom pickers.  Families walk 
in opposite directions honouring a commitment 
of their own secret patch.  Chestnut windfalls are 
harvested by old and young, nothing wasted.  The 
farm’s every bit of land is worked, the firewood of 
an unproductive orchard, olive trees for oil and 
fruit, also, the shade for a kitchen door.  I remem-
ber at one small hamlet stepping out of the car to 
photograph a perfect line of windows, doors and 
geraniums brilliant against aged stone walls.  A 
very old lady came out and seeing my appreciation 

Via Siena 
Stone edifices have housed families and workplaces for centuries.  The twist of a street, the arch of a doorway, 
are softened with clay pots filled with bougainvillea and geraniums.  As we wander down the back alleys, 
Siena is alive with music and the clatter of heeled shoes mixed with the heady aroma of seasoned sauces.







27

Italy Collection

guided me round to another view.  Clearly she too 
saw the exquisite beauty of her simple home.

The Cinque Terre has fairytale coves of stacked 
stone homes.  Linking the five towns, stone steps 
inch up cliffsides.  Centuries of terraced plots of 
vineyards, olive groves and market vegetables sup-
plement the fishermen’s catch.

Venice, its Byzantine architecture reflected in hun-
dreds of canals, is a fascination of colour and style.  
Needing to take in everything, I dream of columns, 
carved doors, mosaic piazzas and chandelier-fes-
tooned grand rooms just glimpsed as I glide past in 
a gondola.

Italy, an enchantress, this goddess beckons, I suc-
cumb to her charms.

Olives and Stone 
At St Antimo, a small abbey deep in Tuscany, we witness a Gregorian chanted Mass.  Since the eleven-hun-
dreds monks have sung their daily devotions.   The interior massive stone walls continue to reverberate a spiritu-
al, soulful energy.  It is also felt in the ancient olive trees surrounding the monastery, many as old as the church 
and still bearing fruit.  The stone and the olive merge in a sacred harmony.

Contentment 
Beneath young olive trees, a spring flock in simple contentment gather in twilight’s approaching storm.



28

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Cinque Terre       
The Cinque Terre, five fairytale villages cling to the rugged coastline, accessible by boat or rail.  Each har-
boured town is also connected by a twisting fragrant footpath through terraced vineyards and olive groves 
and soaring views over the aqua sea.

A Tuscan Farm    (two pages 30/31) 
For six weeks we lived in a small hamlet embraced by Mount Amiata in south Tuscany.  Surrounded by 
family farms this area is rich in vineyards and olive groves.  The softness of loved land resonates in abun-
dance.  With passing time, the soul pleasing views offer a changing light, casting a spell, stories of a gentle 
life in harmony with the environment.



29

Italy Collection

Alimentari
Produce gaily organized and ripe to each season fills baskets and shelves of a local market.  
Allowing the vendor to select the perfect fruit for a packed lunch, sign language conver-
sation was lively, animated with gesture.  The experience flavours the picnic, warmly 
connecting if briefly to a more simple caring way of life.







32

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Night Dreams
A celebration of art and architecture, a living museum of elegant decay.  Venice of Byzantine style, romanced 

gothic and renaissance  merges and coalesces with music coursing about the canal - the heart veins traversed by 
gondolas and arched bridges.  Loggia resplendent with chandeliers and opened porticos, I glimpse a maze of 

mosaic richly embellished in Rococo design, a Mardi Gras of masque and theatre.

Romeo’s Night 
Bright coloured  homes in quiet villages along the Amalfi Coast inspire a painting. The balcony scene with open 
doorway, hung laundry and private courtyard, I glimpse a charmed love of  life.







35

Italy Collection

Amalfi Beach 
The bright colours of village houses along the coast captivate me.  Amalfi has a special charm with fishing boats 
pulled high to homes and shops.  Children play while the older folk mend nets. Their conversation is as lively as 
the painted scene.  Each boat, named and cared for, often had a sprig of olive branch tied to the gaily painted 
gunnel.

Frutta d’Oro
The small family market outside of Assisi with its hand-picked fruit displayed in organized array becomes our 
favourite grocery shop.  Jars of olives, neat rows of artichokes and asparagus and dusty bottles of wine.  Spell-
bound, I would examine the shelves of preserves and the garden legumes while waiting for the freshest item to be 
selected by the vendor.  



36

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell



Walking to the Moon
The seaside village, Vernazza in the Cinque 
Terre, was our base for walking the rocky 
mountain paths to sister towns.  From fishing 
harbour our route was a climb first on un-
even stone steps that give way to beaten paths 
trod for centuries.  Terraced vineyards, stone 
lined olive groves, wild flowers fragrant with 
thyme, we feasted on these aromas, heady too 
with dizzying sea views.  We felt like walking 
to the moon and almost could.

St Francis Whispers
Deep in the forest by Mount Subasio near 
Assisi is the Hermitage of St. Francis.  His 
tiny stone-bedded cell a testament to his 
monastic  v ows.  The monastery’s rich patina 
aged to an ochre glow reverberates a spiritual 
energy that almost sings.  The walkway by 
the mountain side teamed with birds and 
trickling water.  The Canticle of the Sun was 
written here, indeed a blessed place.



38

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

India Collection

Taking Turns At The Well  

As deep as a soul could go, India called.  The low 
moan of a sadhu in chant, the lyric of sitar with its 
music, spirit lights are carried like drifting incense.  
An awakening stirs of another life, a time when rev-
erence for the devine permeated existence.  The qui-
et gait of women carrying baskets, the simple tasks 
of preparing dinner or devotional bathing in the 
Ganges.  For six weeks I surrendered to this India.  
My paintings each gifted me a glimpse of grace.

Community is fundamental for our survival.  While 
traveling throughout northern India I witnessed 
the caring and sharing of labour.  Women working 

the fields, getting water or labouring on roads.  Self 
reliance took on a meaning that self included com-
munity.  Mirroring each other, awareness of other 
as self is a foundational survival mechanism that is 
part of their culture.  It embraces the whole.  This 
charming scene of women waiting to fill their water 
urns in turn I witnessed in remote villages through-
out Rajasthan.

In the centre of our being I believe we yearn for 
deep contentment, a balance of love with service, 
gratitude with surrender.  A knowing that all is well.  
Perhaps there is a simple path to this place. 

Graceful Service   



39

India Collection



40

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Tree of Life. 

The tree of life, a uni-
versal symbol of regen-
eration, a cyclic ebb and 
flow of cosmic life.  It 
transcends time and 
space.  Branches reach 
to the heavens while 
the trunk is the means 
to ascend or descend.  
With softness of line and 
colour, peacocks, the bird 
of India, rests on each 
branch.  



41

India Collection

Krishna in the 
Kadampa Tree 

The avatar Krishna, 
a deity of peace, love 
and humor.  A young 
Brahman gifts me with 
the Mahabharata, a 
sacred Hindu text, and 
by chance I see this story 
painted on the walls of a 
Maharaja’s fort.  Krishna 
embodies the cosmic lover 
who wished to destroy 
ignorance and attach-
ment in his devotees.  
He steals the clothes of 
milkmaids bathing in the 
Yamuna River forcing 
them to come out naked 
and beg for their clothes.  
Mythical and historical 
truth become interwoven, 
fantasy becomes religion.



42

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Making Masala
Cloves, cinnamon, cumin and cardamom are ground with simple tools.  Making masala, the union of four 
elements, grounded in mud, mixed with water, air to support the fire is a balance of sustenance.  Our gentle 
hostess in hindu veil makes us her simple meal performed with a bhakti devotion.  The painted lotus flowers as 
backdrop serve as a metaphor for her purity.  Also a symbol of transcendence, a spiritual emergence to a higher 
world, surely that is the experience savouring lovingly prepared masala!



43

India Collection

Maharaja Dreams
Rajasthan still evokes dreams of maharaja forts, of windows shaped in Moghul pur-
dah, arched doorways to narrow streets.  The cenotaph atop a grand palace is a place 
to witness sunsets.  Such a romance in structure, a poetry carved in stone.  Bundi is a 
perfect place to find such views.  Atop Taragarh Fort, the blue city below spreads out 
as in a dream.



44

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Camel Camp
Briefly I step with maharaja shoe into a magical 
land of Vedic chants.  The beat of the tabla, the res-
onance of sitar, I feel a veil lift the plus of trade and 
endless wandering.  At a camel camp set in the Thar 
Desert, I surrender to a nomad life.

Sand to Sun    
Shimmering sand drifts across the Thar Desert.  
Ancient forts become half submerged, while camels 
with awkward gait follow a remembered track.  Sun 
illusions mirage an opalescence golden sheen of earth 
shades.





46

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Tibet Collection
For as long as I can remember I have yearned to 
go to Tibet.  I pinch myself while flying over the 
Himalayas and for a week I immerse myself in 
Buddhist culture.  Prepared with dozens of rolls of 
film and herbs for the high altitude, my guide and 
driver fulfill all my wishes.  As a single traveller 
I am escorted into back kitchens of monasteries 
and out of the way shrines.  I find a monk painting 
thangkas in his tiny cell in Sera monastery.  His 
simple hand made brushes and mixed paints were 
held in discarded coke cans.  With devotional 
attention he mastered intricate detail.  His trea-
dle sewing machine stitched the painted paper to 
Chinese embroidered cloth.  It is these kinds of 
experiences that remain etched in my mind.

Pilgrim Steps
I walk some of the steps of the pilgrims - stones worn from thousands of pilgrims on devotional tour.  I feel an 
energetics that almost allows me to bound up the steps to this massive door in The Potala.
Kata’s, wound about door pulls - braided fabric, embedded with prayers and blessings are left.  Each devotee 
takes the Bodhisattva  v ow to be of benefit to others.

Chorten Chorus
A Chorten, a repository of sacred Buddhist relics, is sited to view the Potala Monastery.  A circumambulatory 
path encircles this ancient landmark.
I slid my hand on the ancient prayer wheel pulling it to spin another turn.  I silently pray for peace for all sen-
tient beings and imagine a chorus of blessings and years of intentions stored and released with each spin.





48

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Windhorse Prayers
Prayer flags fluttered in the breezes, strung from stupas 
and left to give their messages.  The blessings are picked 
up by the elements transporting the essence of compassion 
and love.  I wrapped these wind horse prayers about the 
Potala. It is my wish that the great teachings and linage 
carriers of Tibetan Buddhism be lifted and felt as far as 
the winds will take them.

Twelve Windows Tibet
Climbing up paths with lamas, navigating steps hand 
carved, each rise a different height I marvel at the dress-
ing the holy buildings exhibited.  Windows outlined in 
dark painted wood.  Stone walls whitewashed, a bril-
liance gleaming in the rarified air.  Close examination 
reveals that the paint had been thrown on or poured from 
the rooftops as if anointing a sacred object.  The dried 
drippings resembled caked candle wax.  Each window 
curtain pleated and hung from the outside framing their 
views.  Prayers flags hung from tall poles thrilled in the 
wind.  Festivities permeate the air.





50

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Firm grounded step encased in yak sinew, each boot is embroi-
dered with elemental colours. A homage to benevolent dakinis 
is paid for safe passage on nomadic wonderings.

I witnessed hundreds of pilgrims entering the holy grounds in 
Bokhar Market by The Jokhang Temple in Lhasa. Women in 
crimson dress, shouldering huge loads of juniper for the incense 
fires are purpose driven. Mala beads swing freely, each orb 
fingered thousands of times as mantras are recited. The hum of 
Oh Mani Padme Hung murmured, I surrendered to this sacred 
inspired journey. My entrance onto the roof of the world was 

Patterned Pilgrim



51

Tibet Collection

Pray Rest Easy (two pages following)
While in Lhasa I was privileged to walk through a old section deemed to be torn down. An enclave of simple 
homes were sited below The Potala. It’s sorrowful energy was stirring, it was empty of people, however prayer 
flags still hung and ghost flowers in windows reminds one of devotion.  The sun-disk crescent moon painted on 
doors proclaimed a buddhist faith.

Walking Meditation

anticipated since a child when the imprint of the black and white film Lost Horizon was made undulable. 
Now seeing in glorious colour, sound and mimics the interior painted sanctum of monasteries. 







54

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Past the cave like inner chambers of the Jokhang, 
with yak butter stained walls and soot from thou-
sands of butter candles that light the way.  I shuf-
fle with families of pilgrims, many who are mak-

ing their once in a lifetime pilgrimage to this most 
holy temple.  A courtyard opens to brilliant co-

loured walls, each hue representing the elements.  
The stylized line work, bold and beckoning, with 

blinking eyes wide, I view each doorway open-
ing to more rooms too numerous to remember.



55

Tibet Collection

Bodhisattva Beckons

Eternity Doors



56

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

American SouthWest
The SouthWest land vibrates with earth connec-
tion.  The Navajo, Zuni, Anasazi and Hopi culture 
record keeps Earth Wisdom.  The truth of inspirit-
ed connection is felt in their art and dwellings.  For 
15 years I have been traveling to places in the land 
of the Dine, to pueblos where determined people 
choose to live despite our marching technological 
culture intrusion.

The haunting flute of Carlos Nakai, resplendent 
with echoing storm and rush of raven wing is re-
membered as I travel across Navajo Land.  Flat des-
ert, purple with a blush of wild asters.  Sun yellow 
chamisa line the roads.  Dome-shaped structures 
punctuate the land.  The hogan, a traditional home 
of the Navajo, still used though mostly now for 
spiritual purposes.  

I encounter a hogan near Canyon de Chelly.  A 
small sign in Dine and English invites me in.  A 
rush of anticipation fills me, thrilled to be inside 

this authentic sacred space.  While marvelling at 
the beauty of woven branch and log walls wattled 
with mud, a shadow falls across the entrance.  A 
tall warm faced woman enters.  With heart in my 
mouth, I know my entrance is not in keeping with 
the way.  I ask and she motions me outside, now the 
two of us enter.  In quiet we stand together feeling 
the energy and then I gently ask what was it was like 
to live in a hogan.  She tells her story.  As a young 
girl she was given to her grandmother to live in a 
remote part of Navajo Land.  Their livelihood was 
sheep herding, spinning and gathering herbs and 
firewood.  She talks of living in the ancient way, 
with reverence for the land.  An hour or more must 
have passed as she shared her life.  When all is said, 
we walk outside.  I turn to thank her, glance back 
at the hogan and she is gone.  I never saw her go.  
Alone, I stand in thankfulness for the gifted story 
she told.

Pathways                              
Highways in Navajo Land are long and un-
dulating with the beat of the land.  Distance 
is expanse felt in the heart.  An embrace natu-
rally opens, a desire to hug the beauty, swal-
low whole the wonder of being alive and apart 
of this.  Shadows from clouds race past setting 
sun streaking the flat desert with glorious 
earth colour.  Mountains, statements of solid 
indigo with hints of turquoise, all proclaim 
a symphony to the stars.  Driving in twilight 
offers a magic in the landscape.  With setting 
sun a hush softens the heart throb.  All the 
world opens and expands sharing its splendor.

 Glee







59

American SouthWest

By The Light of the Moon
The SouthWest desert often gifts me with full moon experience.  The nocturnal illumination
in the clarity of high altitude air seems brighter, as if an inner kind of light brightens the awesome red rock.  
Earth and stone pile layered with eons of wind and mass movement.  Mesa, the viewing platform steps down 
then falls away in stony rivers to land on more layers.  Caves and portals to other worlds are shadows in the 
rugged ochre scape.  Pinnacle spires reach almost touching the brightest stars.  The Pleiades, the heaven home of 
the native people, beckon the souls as they pass on.  A thousand shades of orange subtle in expression create the 
form of massive canyon walls.  In the light of the moon one can feel the healing energy of the earth.

Chance to Dance                                                       
Adobe and territorial structures using mud and stain of the earth inspire a truth and resonance with the 
natural world.  All the spirits seem to sing a harmonics around buildings sited with the elements.  Courtyard 
entrance lintels curved, rounded, encircle a view.  A joyous bubble erupts with pleasing shape.  Man made can 
also lend a quality in keeping with the land.  





61

American SouthWest

Canyon Storm
In Pueblo Cochiti near Santa Fe, I am painting the surrounding canyon en plein air.  Watercolour paint drying 
fast I am lost in the magnificence of the surroundings.  An earth deep rumble first felt from my feet, crescendos 
then falls away as the force dissipated.  A few giant drops of rain splash on the hot pressed paper, mixed with 
orchre paint.  I am glad the elements are co-creating my vision and I carry on.  The canyon colours deepen in 
the darkening sky.  Thrilled, I work the thick paint and become one for a few minutes with the unfolding storm.

Blessings At Chimayo
On the high road to Taos, the Sanctuario de Chimayo emits a healing energy from its dirt floor.  Recognized 
by devout pilgrims, miraculous healings happen.  A morning visit after a night rain, a hush of rainbow colour 
glows from the adobe earth walls.  My visit to the SouthWest is made complete by a visit to this simple church.

Chimisa in the Wind      (two pages following)
My driving journeys into the southwest land of the Navajo and ancient Anasazi shimmer in Fall colours.  
Purple asters and soft butter chamisa enliven the flat Mesa with desert blooms in late September.  With blurred 
eyes I follow the furthest edges of smoky violet to the mountain edges.  Deep indigo edges the horizon.  Sky is 
made more clear with the whitest of puffs as they gather then melt away.







64

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Lush evergreen forests, values 
deeply shaded with smoky 
purples.  Aqua light resonates 
from shore as a brilliant sunlight 
projects powerful illumination on 
pristine waters.

The call of a distant eagle as it 
lazily circles and then rests on 
a pinnacle branch, surrounded 
by folding mountains, layers in 
shades of greens to the softest 
periwinkle.  As my eyes scan the 
awesome wonder, I follow the 
line and wrinkle of landscape 
and take flight, soar as the raven 
feeling the wind rush beneath 
me.  The highest peaks plunge to 
ocean.  I follow the rugged coast 
line from rocky shore to deep 
inlets with an expansive heart.  

Home since 1990, Salt Spring 

Pacific NorthWest

Princess Louisa Memories



65

Pacific NorthWest

Malahat Journey



66

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Island is protected from the vast Pacific expanse on the southwest coast of 
British Columbia.  My island home, like a jewel on a giant necklace of the 
Gulf Islands, is surrounded by the mainland and much larger Vancouver 
Island.  Our small community complete with villages, country roads, farmed 
land and wild forests has a history of native culture with evidence of petro-
glyphs and middens.  European pioneers have settled here since the mid 
1800s and many of the original structures are still inhabited.  The cultivated 
land carved by the hardy settlers echoes a sustainable necessity that today has 
a renewed embrace.  

My gratitude for our small island was deepened when over a couple of years I 
made a project of walking the length on the main roads from Southey Point 
to Ruckle Point Provincial Park.  The slow pace allowed a rich experience of 
our graced beauty.  

Vancouver Island, just a forty minute ferry ride from Salt Spring Island is 
home to our Capital city Victoria. The old English influence with abun-
dance of rose gardens and sea walks,  is my favourite city escape. 

Capital Nights
The Victoria Inner Harbour is encircled with The Provincial Legislature, The Fairmont 
Empress and resting cruising boats.  Seaplanes swoop in and double decker buses navigate 
the ringed road.  Each street lamp festooned with flower baskets lush in the temperate 
climate.



67

Pacific NorthWest



68

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Sea Pears
On the boardwalk, a prolific pear tree whose roots 
at high tide rest in sea water while star fish cling 
to gnarled roots.  A play on words, the pair of row 
boats dancing in the ebb and flow, a crisp white 
and red coast guard cottage looks on.



69

Pacific NorthWest

Island Time
Ganges clock tower at the old fire hall is an original landmark.  Heritage cottages long ago are converted to 
retail and now house coffee shops, world class restaurants, art galleries and local amenities.

Village View
Our seaside village lends community spirit to visitors from around the world.  Vital, funky, playful, and practical.  Ganges 
with art galleries, craft shops, clothing and books, groceries, music and restaurants.  It’s a working town where islanders 
eventually come for the basic necessities.  Saturday, market day, gives a chance for crafters and farmers to sell their wares, 
meet friends and feel their island connection.  Boaters from around the world love the convenience of shopping dockside.  
A protected harbour alive with seals and gulls.  It is a kayakers’ paradise.  My very favourite arrival is by seaplane.  Leav-
ing the Vancouver airport after a long transatlantic flight then being transported over emerald islands, cozy bays dotted 
with pleasure craft, to land in our little Harbour.  On arriving from Montreal on a busy Salt Spring Saturday, a friend 
mounted the landing dock, took a look around at our local colour and said wow, “Beam me up Scottie”.  Truly we are like 
nowhere else.







72

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Fulford Days (previous two pages)
From Victoria the ferry arrives at Fulford Harbour.  Immediately a sense of the 1960s is felt.  Cottages gaily 
painted have become restaurants and shops.  The single curved road to Ganges from the village is lined with 
100 year old firs, wooden fences are supported with wild roses.

St Paul's III                                                                          Wolf Moon at Bold Bluff
Silvery orb of a full moon illuminates a nocturnal sky casting milky light on still water.  Whether a tucked away 
retreat, or original stone church, the northwest’s giant trees soften the landscape - their forest greens become plat-
inum.  The arbutus’ peeling bark reveals pink lips caught by the moon glow.  Night gazing under a full moon 
reveals a surreal paradise.





74

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Keeping Pace



75

Pacific NorthWest

Spinnakers Up
A weekend in May, racing sailboats circumnavigate Salt Spring Island.  The Saturday morning start in Gan-
ges Harbour is spectacular with colorful spinnakers rounding the mark.  A view through a reef revealed in low 
tide by Deadman Island alerts skippers to hazards on the course.  Visiting boats from as far away as Seattle 
and Vancouver vie for the prize.  As many as 100 crewed boats could sail deep into the night with a steady 
breeze and spinnakers up.  A slack, perhaps an anchor out, if the tide pulls you back.



76

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Madronna To Ganges
Curly branched ever-leafed Madrona trees love the sun-drenched more arid western coast.  Peeling bark under-
side exquisite green, pinky orange underneath.  The softly undulating coast is skirted in beach and rocky shore 
that follow a line to a sea village.  Unrolled like a scroll, a coastal story unfolds of shore meeting water, habita-
tion, vegetation and mountain to sky.  



77

Pacific NorthWest

Winkin Blinkin & Nod





79

Pacific NorthWest

Awaken Chief                        
Totems carved from a single pole tell a story of two chiefs.  I imagine their spirit living on after their homes de-
cay into the forest that reclaims their life.  The spirit of these great chiefs still talk to each other.  If I Speak, Will 
You Listen, a silent respect, a talking stick gives a v oice.
The Longhouse, aboriginal home of an extended family, painted in a mural of heraldic crest depicts the lineage 
of the clan.  Haida, Tlingit, Tsimshian and Salish cultures, deeply spiritual in their beliefs, with beautifully 
carved totems and painted family crests on their homes.

 Spirit Calls



80

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

F lowers and Gardens
My most joyous experiences are with 
hands deep in earth dirt.  Precious are 
hours spent raking, pruning, pulling and 
patting, lost in the sensations of this tac-
tile experience.

Most mornings I walk my garden alert 
to the next emergence.  Afternoons are 
glorious if spent with a friend or a good 
book surrounded in garden.  When light 
wanes, its gifts of fragrance and nuance 
of hues merge in a unified cohesiveness.  
My imaginings drift to energetic beings 
residing just on the other side.  Breathing 
in beauty deeply, I watch as the flow of co-
lours deepen and dark engulf the garden.

On my “Inspired Journeys”  I am drawn 
to simple gardens where celebrations of 
a meal or song is shared.  Imprinted with 
the experience, my paintings are feelings 
of reverence and celebration of the natural 
elements.

“I am gone into the field to take what this 
sweet hour yields” ...............ShelleyCause for Celebration

Forest Fete





82

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Wind Chimes
  The sound of wind chimes 
and I turn to see a captivating 
doorway with shade and sun of 
equal balance.
 The entrance dressed  in soul-
ful blue, flowers carefree, are 
intensely present with the clear 
light of the afternoon.

Fresh bright bold a tulip to hold
Or, In a pot or garden spot
Their tight green bud bursts
Wide deep petals soft as satin
Pistol and stamen a beautiful pattern

Deep within the flower a mirth
Bubbles up, gives forth a joy
That for me sings spring
Of bees and sun and warmth I sing!

Tulip Pots







85

F lowers and Gardens

Healing Touch

Murano Glass (following two pages)
The bud, the full blossom of flower and the expression of a spent bloom are each of equal beauty.  Set in this 
patterned vase I am reminded of an adventure purchasing my treasure at a glass blowing factory on the island 
of Murano in Italy, home to exquisite expressions of beauty.  Fused gold, bubbles of marble glass richly embellish 
a craft passed down over the centuries, each piece unique to the artisan.

Bellissimo    (opposite)

An island cottage dressed in Spring. 
Roses the size of dinner plates 
cascade over roof top, white picket 
fence and steps to a welcoming door.  
An energy of healing abundance 
resonates from the surroundings.

A symphony of petals in rich shades 
of saffron are flowering to gentle 
pink.  A glorious aliveness as a last 
burst of colour in Fall gives way to 
the cool blue and grey of winter.
Dahlias in bloom seem to accompa-
ny gold rays in shorter days. A final 
kiss of summer lingers, Bellissimo I 
will remember.







88

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Inspired Journeys
Inspiration arises when my heart is open.

I feel stirred to communicate energetically with the 
visual beauty of a land I am visiting.  Music and the 
stories of their culture speak a truth I can feel.

That is Ireland for me.  The depth of belonging I 
feel while staying awhile in a coast guard cottage on 
the Ring of Kerry swirls deeply like the peat fire we 
burn.  The legends of the Tuwartha de Danon and 

the land of Tir na Nog seemed very close.  Dreams 
and walks in the countryside become one.  They 
fuse and I know with certainty I have lived here be-
fore.  Brilliant starry nights, the lapping of a tide at 
the garden edge, the gentle lilting accent of country 
folk I meet, all resonating a music in my head.  A vi-
sion for a painting, the words for a story take form, 
gel into images that birth when brush and paint 
meet paper.  It is in the action of doing that magic 

Celtic Moon



89

Inspired Journeys

happens, a surrender to outcome, a joining with the 
expansion of love I feel.

Inspired journeys are also in sweet experiences of 
treasured times in nature with friends.  

Journeyed visions done with intention, to the beat 
of my drum, allow me to visit for awhile unique ad-
ventures.  Spirit helpers gather with caring attention 
accompanying me on more astounding experiences 
than I could ever imagine.  Following on the path of 
the Shamans that for millenniums communicate to 

more worlds than our intellectual self.  I have taken 
many kinds of instruction on the art of “journey” 
to connect with my spirit friends.  Most journeys I 
write or record.  My helpers continue to inspire and 
urge me to communicate as so many of the lessons 
I receive are of a deep caring for the earth and our 
personal unfoldment for being better people, called 
medicine for the earth.  I am committed to be of 
service to my soul, gratefully inspired journeys are a 
gift.

Celtic Crofts



90

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

I Spy           
I have a very special friend Tamar, who really knows 
how to celebrate life!  Over the past 18 years of our 
friendship she has danced, howled, photographed 
and read her stories of her interesting life experiences 
to me.  Some of my favourite times with Tamar are 
when she has had me to her boat only, accessible home 
for a Full Moon Howl.  A simple cup of steaming tea 

to celebrate getting up pre dawn on a frigid morning 
to view first arrivals of water fowl at her cove.  Under 
the illumination of full moon we sit and wait.  She 
at her scope and me with binoculars, we study the 
waters and lightening sky to be the first to see.  Yowls 
and howls of delight. Tamar records each in her thick 
leather journal.

Home and Dry
A song to the moon, at home by the sea, I painted Home and Dry for Alan Moberg, a balladeer,  in gratitude 
for his enchanting music.







93

Inspired Journeys

Allow The Flow 
Many years ago while in a healing treatment I fell 
into a dream like state.  Not asleep, as I was aware 
of the treatment being given.  What took hold was 
a powerful vision. I saw an elder native man dressed 
in soft doe skins and knee high moccasins.  With 
outstretched arms he held a carved stick of feathers 
and woven sinew.  From a large medicine pouch 
around his neck, he was giving me something.

As years busily slipped by, this vision would sponta-
neously surface.  I had no context for him yet, but it 
was not the sort of dream that fades.

Early Spring 2010 I had reached a point of anxiety 
saturation.  Clearly the world events could not be 
solved with my worry.  The financial crisis, needless 
wars, and environmental calamities had taken me to 
a place of depression for the future of our civiliza-
tion.

It was in this place of extreme saturation I became 
still and suddenly I knew what to do.  My intro-
spection and self healing was the only constant 
that I had control over.  I had to understand myself 
and I needed to ask for help in the spirit world.  I 
took instructions with a teaching Anthropologist 
trained in Shamanism.  This protocol developed 
from decades of research into Shamanic practices in 
indigenous cultures around the world.  Many spirit 
helpers came to me as I merged myself in the upper 
and lower worlds.  These experiences gave meaning 
and comfort to my life.  Of my adventures I have so 
many stories to tell.

Early in these shamanic explorations my native elder 
came to me.  Grandfather became one of my most 
powerful guides.  He has lead me on journeys with 

great teachings.  “Allow the Flow” is one.

I arrive quite early for my drumming group and 
take quiet time in a garden.  The warmth of the late 
afternoon sun, the buzz of bees and smells of cedars 
and wild grasses about me lulls me into a reverie.  
Suddenly I find myself scrambling up a mountain 
side, hurrying after Grandfather.  He always seems 
to be around the next bend.  “I have a teaching for 
you, follow me.”  I cannot quite catch up to him, 
just glimpsing a muscled leg or a suggestion of his 
deer clad body.  “It’s very important, just follow 
me over the rainbow…”  In the misted path ahead 
I sense an abyss.  I scramble up the remaining path 
and find myself on a ledge of wet mossy rocks.  
Grandfather is nowhere to be seen.  I call to him.  
Through the mist I hear the repeated message, just 
follow me… I hesitated in the mist a rainbow of 
colours I call out… where are you? “Just come, I’m 
in the rainbow.” I make motions to plunge into the 
unknown and surreal colours below me, …(as some-
times these journeys mean taking risks and showing 
one’s courage).  In that split second, I hear Grand-
father again, but I am puzzled.  ”just follow me, but 
don’t take a step.” What?

I think: how can I come and not take a step? I 
shouted out. I need to take a step to follow you.  
Again and again he repeats “Follow me, I have a 
teaching for you ” and then his muffled voice warns, 
“but do not take a step”.  I grow frantic, Suddenly! I 
am swept off the ledge by a surging water flow that 
was soaking the mossy rocks.  I fall silently into the 
misted rainbow.

I will never forget Grandfather’s voice “Did you get 
the lesson?”.  I sigh deeply and with gratitude, yes, ... 
“Just allow the flow”.



94

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Water Chi

Once upon a time I had a dream, the kind that 
stays with you for days.  I am on the ferry in my car 
arriving at Swartz Bay from Fulford Harbour.  I 
am several cars back from the gate.  I feel the ferry 
dock. I prepare to drive off, but instead the cars 
do not move; waiting for several minutes, I finally 
step out of the car to see the gate still up.  No one 
is moving.  My throat feels choked as I want to call 
out “lift the gate”.  Instead the ferry starts up, then 
backs away, heading back to Fulford Harbour.  I 
am overwhelmed with frustration of not being able 
to get off.  When I awake I feel frustrated, trapped, 
worse I feel powerless….  this feeling and clarity 
stays with me for days.  I am a dream interpreter.  I 
see meanings in things and dreams are a favourite 
source.  This dream however scares me as I worry it 
is a metaphor for circumstances in my life that are 
out of my control.  A week goes by.  I have an un-
dercurrent of fear not usual for me and I know that 
in my vulnerable state I could keep manifesting 
this “victim” kind of circumstance in other areas of 
my life.  I had to solve it, but how?  

Perchance I am having acupuncture a week or 
so later.  While being left on the bed with nee-
dles quietly stimulating meridians, I fall into a 
daydream.  The ferry dream plays itself out once 
again.  The powerlessness creeps over me as the 
ferry backs out and again, I am not able to get off.  

Suddenly a huge surge overtakes me.  I find myself 
at the railing looking out over Piers Island and the 
pass by Samson Narrows.  I am overwhelmed at 
saving myself from this choking feeling.  Hardly 
thinking, I plunge into the water.  I shock myself 
and quickly realize the water is warm. I feel cra-
dled, nurtured, safe.  I am floating and I became 
aware of fish and sea life all about me.  A floating 
dock appears.  I climb aboard, dangle my feet in 
the water and with a cup of tea joyously drink in 
the scene with fish and seals and the dancing waves 
participating.  My hair is picked up by the wind, 
blowing it dry and birds flew out, they too in cele-
bration cawing and thrilling with the magical scene 
unfolding.  The sun is setting, the sky brilliant 
with ribboned colours.  I feel a goddess in a land 
of gods.  I awake to needles being pulled out, then 
breath a huge sigh of gratitude for my surrender 
to this awe-inspiring world.  And so this painting 
“Water Chi” was born.





96

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Born in Canada 1951.  Ed-
ucated in Q uebec, Canada 
and a year of study at The 
Sorbonne, Paris.  Jill im-

mersed herself in museums 
and galleries soaking in the 
art and history of Europe. 
She followed in the foot-
steps of her Grandmother 
and Aunt, both exhibited 

artists in Montreal.

Jill commands the posi-
tive and exuberance for 
life through a romanced 
fairy-tale interpretation 

of her home surroundings 
and travels to Italy, France, 
Ireland, India and Tibet.  

She is deeply influenced by 
Marc Chagall.  Her whimsy 
has a depth that resonates 

at a soul level.  Home, a 
small island off the west 

coast of Canada, feeds her 
reverence with nature. Her medium is watercolour, gouache, oil and a mixed media of gold leaf, 

fabric, and pen and ink.

“.........passionate, watchful, meditative, curious, a dreamer,  
a creator, an appreciator. I celebrate life exploring people, history, and the music of life.  With a 

love for nature, kayaking, hiking and resting in wild places, I balance my quiet time with embrac-



97

Inspired Journeys

ing world cultures.  My travels have taken me to Tibet, China, India, and Japan.  The 
American SouthWest deep into Navajo Land and the lands of my Celtic roots, Ireland and 

Scotland.  I have painted in the south of France, retreating for a year in a small farming 
community in Provence.  Umbria, Italy, another painting retreat on the side of Mount 
Subasio close to Assisi and in a tiny village deep in Languedoc, France, I painted in the 

rolling hills.  Walking the Amalfi Coast in Italy and the Chemin St Jacques in France with 
only camera and sketchbook I recorded a way of life my ancestors had inhabited.

Ever watchful for my truth of what I am experiencing, I photograph, sketch and journal to 
document this amazing world.  My paintings come about from hundreds of experiences, 
dreams, and philosophy.  I am exploring, yoga, meditation, travel and music.  These are 

my resources.  They are rich with a depth of my passion and caring for our humanity and 
natural world.”  



98

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Learn More and Keep In Touch
www.jlcgallery.com   
...... collection catalogue of paintings and keep in touch for exhibitions and events

www.jilllouisecampbell.com 
..... writings and inspirations.

www.artloversgetaway.com 
..... on-line magazine developed by Duart Campbell features interesting video inter-
views on the varied artists calling Salt Spring Island home. 
 
www.inspiredjourneys.ca 
..... behind the Inspired Journeys book.

.....The Inspired Journeys I book on the Ipad includes personal videos and slide 
shows. It is available to purchase.

Since 1991, Jill Louise Campbell  has pre-
sented her art across Canada. 



99

Inspired Journeys

Alimentari  ............................... 29

Allow The Flow   ...................... 93

Amalfi Beach   .......................... 35

Awaken Chief   ......................... 79

Bellisimo   ................................. 85

Blessings At Chimayo   ........... 61

Bodhisattva Beckons   ............. 55

Bunny Legend   ........................ 10

By The Light of the Moon   .... 59

Camel Camp  ........................... 44

Canyon Storm   ........................ 61

Capital Nights   ........................ 66

Cause for Celebration  ...........  80

Celtic Crof ts   ........................... 89

Celtic Moon   ............................ 88

Chance to Dance  .................... 59

Chauvins Mas   ......................... 16

Chorten Chorus  .....................  46

Cinque Terre   .......................... 28

Conques  ..................................  21

Contentment   .......................... 27

Daybreak In Provence   ........... 18

Dragon Fly By ............................ 5 
Dream   ................................... 100

Eternity Doors  ........................ 55

Forest Fete  ..............................  80

Frutta d’Oro   ............................ 35

Gallery on Salt Spring   ........... 99

Glee    ....................................... 56
Graceful Service   ..................... 38
Healing Touch   ........................ 85

Hermitage Awaits ...................... 2

Home and Dry   ....................... 90

I Have a Dream  ....................13

Island Time   ............................. 69

I Spy    ....................................... 90

Jill painting   ............................. 96

Jill painting in Nice  ................ 97

Joie de Vivre   ........................... 22

Keeping Pace   .......................... 74

Krishna in the Kadampa Tree  41

Grande Randonnee   ................. 3

Madronna To Ganges   ............ 76

Maharaja Dreams   .................. 43

Making Masala   ....................... 42

Malahat Journey   .................... 65

Medicine Wheel   ....................... 8

Mount Haut   ............................ 21

Murano Glass   ......................... 86

Night Dreams   ......................... 32

Olives and Stone   .................... 27

Pathways   ................................. 56

Patterned Pilgrim   .................. 50

Pilgrim Steps   .......................... 46

Provence Fairytale   ................. 17

Renoirs Walk  ..........................  18

Romeo’s Night   ........................ 32

Sand to Sun   ............................. 44

Sea Pears   ................................. 68

Spinnakers Up   ........................ 75

Spirit Calls   .............................. 79

St Francis Whispers   ............... 37

St Paul’s III   .............................. 72

Take Me Back To France   ....... 22

Taking Turns At T he Well   .... 38

Tree of Life.   ............................. 40

Tulip Pots   ................................ 82

Twelve Windows Tibet   ......... 48

Via Siena   ................................. 24

Village View   ........................... 69

Walking Meditation   .............. 51

Walking to the Moon   ............ 37

Water Chi   ................................ 94

Wind Chimes  .........................  82

Windhorse Prayers   ................ 48

Wings of Grace   ........................ 6 
Winkin Blinkin & Nod   ......... 77

Wolf Moon at Bold Bluf f   ...... 72

Painting Index



100

Inspired Journeys                                         Jill Louise Campbell

Dream


